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Message from  
      General Manager Curtis Ferry  

Only one month into a new year and already so much has happened. 
 
Starting with the weather, we have seen fluctuations from unseasonable warmth and a 
lack of snow, to one of the coldest stretches we have experienced in the last decade 
(thankfully we do not live in Alberta).   
 
With 2024 now into full swing, I’m sure many of you are at least intrigued by the Federal 
Election that will be happening south of the border this year.  Say what you will about 
our neighbours; they always put on quite the show when it comes to politics. 
 
Here in the Village, we kicked off the year by having a massive upgrade to our phone 
system, we have the beginnings of a new camera system that has already brought us 
better cameras indoors, and will follow with outdoor coverage of our Village, and our 
team has begun using a new scheduling and payroll software for the first time in over 20 
years.  With the announcement of our Retirement TV upgrade to Rogers Ignite, the tech 
team certainly has started the year with a bang! 
 
So now that we move on into February, let us take the time to slow down a bit.  After all, 
we have Valentine’s Day and Family Day ahead.  Amidst all the excitement and chang-
es, it is so important to take the time to appreciate those that we love the most.  Let your 
family be the warmth in your heart during the cold months of winter, and spread the joy 
with others. 
 
 
Curtis Ferry, General Manager 



 

 

Spiritual Care Programs 
Pricely Francis 

Chaplain 

 What to Say When You Talk to Yourself 
 
“He is craazzzy,” Melvin, a university computer science major, mused. He was on his way to a lec-
ture when he was overtaken by a young man possessed by a frantic pace. He appeared to be 
about Melvin’s age - in his mid-20s. The young man’s vacant eyes focused on nothing and no one 
in particular, and he talked to himself as he rushed along the street filled with busy pedestrians 
scampering to and fro. 
 
The young man’s drab T-shirt and flabby, faded, soiled blue jeans hung to his body in threadbare 
desperation. The gnawed holes in the corners of his aged knapsack stymied the escape of its for-
lorn contents. As Melvin followed behind the Specter, he soon realized he was also heading for 
the university campus. “I bet he doesn’t even know where he is,” Melvin speculated. But when the 
young man headed towards the Civil Engineer block, it slowly dawned on him that the “crazy” 
young man was as much a student as he was. Melvin’s paradigm shift was strong, disruptive and 
violent. 
 
When people audibly speak to themselves, we generally write them off as crazy. But the truth is, 
we all speak to ourselves. The “sane” ones among us just keep the talk locked up in our heads. 
However, the people who mumble their self-talk are no more mentally impaired than we are. And 
that is great because I recently discovered that self-talk is beneficial in many ways. 
 
The experts tell us that what we say has a real impact on our attitude and performance. For exam-
ple, instructional and motivational self-talk improve focus, boost self-esteem and help with com-
pleting everyday tasks. And you thought that you needed a personal coach to make you feel good 
about yourself and take charge of your life! 
 
If your friends and family are too busy to lend you an ear, talking to yourself will help reduce stress 
and regulate your emotions! Who Knew! Distanced self-talk – talking to yourself as if conversing 
with another person – is also a huge stress reliever. So, let’s say you are scheduled to do an “All 
About Me” presentation but are quaking in your boots. This is when you would use distanced self-
talk. “Mary-Jane,” you would address yourself, “You are going to crush this presentation. You are 
erudite, interesting and captivating, and you’re gonna knock them off their feet.” But it may be best 
if no one saw you using distanced self-talk. They would think you are really cuckoo! 
 
The examples of self-talk above are positive ones, but there are always two sides to a coin, which 
means there is also negative self-talk that can impact your life as profoundly as positive self-talk. 
Have you ever caught yourself denigrating yourself? Some of the negative things I tell myself 
would make me mad if you told me those same things about myself! Negative self-talk is toxic. 
The experts also tell us that self-blame and dwelling on problems result in depression. Who likes 
to be depressed? No one? I thought so. Whenever you catch yourself dumping on the wonderful 
you, stop and say, “Cancel! Cancel!” and immediately replace the negative self-talk with some-
thing neutral, more compassionate and uplifting. 
 
Positive self-talk and correcting negative ones improve your mental health, which is interesting 
since people associate talking to yourself with craziness. So, the next time you speak to yourself, 
be kind and cheerful, optimistic and positive and flattering, especially if you are one of those peo-
ple who move your lips and mumble because people will say you are craazzzy.   



ATHLETE OF THE MONTH!  

          Program for  Active Living 
LTC 

WELCOME KIN STUDENT! 
 
 
Dear Erin Meadows,  

 
As we kick off into the New Year, I, Shiv Mistry, will be starting my first co-op term on the PAL 
team as the Village of Erin Meadow’s Student Kinesiologist! Some of you might have already met 
me during my short time here over the past couple of weeks, and it has been an absolute pleas-
ure getting to know all of you. For some background, I am currently a 2

nd
 year candidate for the 

Bachelor of Science degree in Kinesiology at the University of Waterloo, with the underlying goal 
of making a positive impact on people’s lives as a Physiotherapist. I have a younger sister, and 
an older brother, and all 3 of us love to spending quality time together watching movies and trying 
new restaurants. Fun fact about me: I’ve been a swimming teacher for 3 years, assisting people 
of all ages to maneuver around the aquatic environment and ensuring water safety in our com-
munity (this may explain where my energy comes from)! I’d like to thank the PAL team for grant-
ing me this incredible opportunity to help you all stay healthy and active on a day-to-day basis, 
and ultimately grow as a student in healthcare. I look forward to getting to know all of you better, 
and being a part of your exercise journeys. I can’t wait to see what the future holds for us during 
my term here at Erin Meadows! 

                -Shiv Mistry  

The PAL team would like to congratulate Raymond 
Levert as Athlete of the Month! Raymond is a very 
dedicated individual when it comes to performing his 
weekly exercise. He is involved in the Nu-Step pro-
gram, and always takes the initiative to ensure he will 
get on at least twice a week. On top of that, Ray-
mond always participates in his neighbourhood’s 
group exercise routines. While staying focused and 
dedicated, Raymond’s best efforts to being active led 
him to achieving a whopping 3076 steps on the Nu-
Step machine! 
The PAL team greatly appreciates Raymond efforts, 
and are pleased to reward him for his hard-work this 
month. Keep it up! 
 

From, 
The PAL Team – Afshin, Shiv, Sujata, Chaya and 
Muhammad 

“As soon as I hit the 10-minute mark, I       
already knew I was going to hit 3000 steps.” 

- Raymond 



LTC 
Resident’s Corner 

 
  

 

 



 

 

        Resident’s Corner 
LTC 



Mansi Bhatt  

PAL Exercise Therapist  

Therapist  

Wishing you a 

        Happy Birthday!  
            LTC Birthdays 

Derry 

Trafalgar Sheridan 

 

 

Laurancia G         Feb 02   

Bibi M                      Feb 22 

Ann S                    Feb 26  

 
 

Mary S. M    Feb 06   

Maroun B    Feb 19 

 
 

Sheila B           Feb 03   

Caremela D     Feb 17  

Gwen V             Feb 19  

 

Howland 

 

Ann S        Feb 26  

 

Meadowvale 

Narinder P            Feb 01   

Ellen L             Feb 12  

Inderjit G             Feb 14  

Leslie C              Feb 15 

Margaret N         Feb 21  

Bozenna W         Feb 25  



 

 Village Life 



 

  
 
 
 
 

 

Black History Month  
Celebration 
Tuesday, February 20 
1:45  Main Street 

Lunch @ Mandarin 
Monday, February 12 
Sign up is required 

Celebrating 
 Valentines Day 
2:00    Main Street Celebration of Life 

(Memorial Service) 
Thursday, February 22 
3 PM, Virtual 

LTC Recreation at a 
Glance 

Birthday Bash 
Tuesday, February 27 

2 PM,   Main Street 

Pub Night 
Friday, February 23 
7 PM  Main Street 



     Village Life 
RH 



RH 
Village Life 



     Village Life 
RH 



       Village Life 
RH 

Tea  

Social 



Birthday Celebration with Jeff 
Wednesday, February 7th, 2024 

2:30 pm, Main Street 

Ruth Yetta William Todoruk 

John Risi Marlene Scott 

Barbara Young Tedi Wilhelm 

Jinnah Ali Ana Lobo 

Ken Dwight Marilyn Bauldry 

Melvin De Souza Maria Tomas 

Phyllis Buchanan Horst Wilk 

Romeo Soriano Ella Gorman 



 Village 
EVENTS 

 
                           Retirement 

Entertainment: 
 

Birthday Celebration with Jeff 
Wednesday, February 7th, 2:30 pm 

Main Street 
 

Valentine Celebration with The Notables 
Wednesday, February 14th, 3:00 pm 

Main Street 
 

Black History Month Celebration with Deidrey 
Tuesday, February 20th, 3:30 pm  

Main Street 
 

Anniversary Celebration with Emilio 
Friday, February 23rd, 2:30 pm  

Main Street 
 

Music Night 
Wednesday, February 28th, 6:00 pm 

The Ruby 
 

Vendors on Main Street: 
 

Tickled Pink Jewelry 
Wednesday, February 7th  

Adrian’s Fashion 
Wednesday, February 14th 

 
Nelly’s Comfort Shoes 

Wednesday, February 21st 
 

Mary Kay & Julia’s Crochet 
Saturday, February 24th 

 
Traditions Alive 

Wednesday, February 28th 
 

Outings: 
Walmart - Argentia 

Thursday, February 1st, 9:30am 
 

Terra’s Winter Market 
Saturday, February 17th, 9:45 am 

 
Cora’s Restaurant 

Thursday, February 29th, 11:30 am 

February Bulletin: 
 

Men’s Breakfast 
Thursday, February 1st, 9:15 am 

The Ruby 
 

Yoga with Shiela 
Friday, February 2nd & 16th, 10:30 am 

Town Hall 
 

Poker with Desi 
Friday, February 2nd, 2:00 pm 

Hobby Shop 
 

Food Forum 
Wednesday, February 7th, 10:00 am 

Town Hall 
 

Ladies Breakfast 
Thursday, February 8th, 9:15 am 

The Ruby 
 

Young at Heart Painting 
Friday, February 9th, 2:30 pm 

Hobby Shop 
 

Residents’ Council Meeting 
Tuesday, February 13th, 10:30 am 

Town Hall 
 

New Residents Welcome Committee Meeting 
Tuesday, February 20th, 10:00 am 

Town Hall 
 

Science & Nature Documentary with Curtis 
Wednesday, February 21st, 7:30 pm 

Town Hall 
 

Memorial Service 
Thursday, February 22nd, 3:00 pm 

Town Hall 
 

All About Me 
Wednesday, February 28th, 2:30 pm 

Town Hall 

 
 

 



 

 

Residents’ Council Corner 
RH 

 

Residents’ Council

Tuesday,

March 12, 2024.

.

More information coming soon.

Please note that a copy of the RHRA program presented on January 26th 
is available on the main street sign up table and also on the Residents’ 
Council board. 



 

Telephone # 905-569-7155 
    

Fax # 905-569-8617 

Title Name  Ext. Email Address 

Interim General Manager Curtis Ferry 8108 curtis.ferry@schlegelvillages.com 

Interim Assistant  General Manager Terence Paul 8003 terence.paul@schlegelvillages.com 

Administrative Coordinator ( LTC/RH ) Flo Abiog 8002 flo.abiog@schlegelvillages.com 

Administrative Assistant Nicole McGaughey 8100/ 
8001 

nicole.mcgaughey@schlegelvillages.com 

Scheduling Coordinator Ashima Ashima 8100/ 
8001 

ashima.ashima@schlegelvillages.com 

Village Office Coordinator  (LTC/RH) Arissa Niyamuddin  arissa.niyamuddin@schlegelvillages.com 

Director of Nursing Lito Lagasca 8010 lito.lagasca@schlegelvillages.com 

Director of Quality Improvement Joanne Balancio  joanne.balancio@schlegelvillages.com 

Assistant Director of Nursing    Anup Sengupta 8055 anup.sengupta@schlegelvillages.com 

Assistant Director of Nursing Norita Fernandez 8032 norita.fernandez@schlegelvillages.com 

Assistant Director of Nursing –Infection Control 
Lead 

Jaspreet Kaur Mahal 8034 jaspreet.kaurmahal@schlegelVillages.com 

 Neighbourhood Coordinator 
Dundas/ Trafalgar  

Ramandeep Kaur 8041 ramandeep.kaur@schlegelvillages.com 

Neighbourhood Coordinator 
Derry/ Howland 

Randi Black (Maternity 
Leave) 

Okena Lew 
Ann Swaby (LOA) 

8051 randi.black@schlegelvillages.com 
 
okena,lew@schlegelvillages.com 
ann.swaby@schlegelvillages.com 

Neighbourhood Coordinator 
Sheridan/Meadowvale 

Nicola Campbell 8018 nicola.campbell@schlegelvillages.com 

Village PERT Team Nirmala Mery 7127 nirmala.mery@schlegelvillages.com 

Director of Recreation Sami Kermani 8007 sami.kermani@schlegelvillages.com 

Food Services Manager Brigette Swaby 8012  brigette.swaby@schlegelvillages.com 

Assist. Food Services Manager Nimal Piyarathna 8012 nimal.piyarathna@schlegelvillages.com 

Director of Environmental Service  Alex Encabo 8014 alex.encabo@schlegelvillages.com 

Assistant Director of Environmental Services Esther Asare 8129 esther.asare@schlegelvillages.com 

RAI Coordinator Paolo Sison &  
Leah Ong 

8045 paolo.sison@schlegelvillages.com 
leah.ong@schlegelvillages.com 

Dietician Sofia Shahzad 8012 sofia.shahzad@schlegelvillages.com  

PAL Registered  Kinesiologist Afshin Maji 8009 hannah.khan@schlegelvillages.com 

Physio Muhammad Shoukat 8056 erin.physio@schlegelvillages.com 

Volunteer and Student Placement  Coordinator Samadhi Puwakdandawa 8134 erin.volunteers@schlegelvillages.com 

Chaplain Pricely Francis 8008 pricely.francis@schlegelvillages.com 

Residents Support Coordinator Chi Awadh 7129 chi.awadh@schlegelvillages.com 

Trafalgar / Charge Nurse     8047 / 505 Dundas   8031  Derry   8033 

Meadowvale   8017 Sheridan    8044  Howland   8050 

mailto:sofia.shahzad@schlegelvillages.com


  
 Telephone # 905-569-7155     Fax # 905-288-2800 

Title Name Ext. Email Address 

Senior General Manager  Anneliese Krueger  anneliese.krueger@schlegelvillages.com 

General Manager (Interim) Curtis Ferry 8108 curtis.ferry@schlegelvillages.com 

Assistant General Manager Simi Kaur 8106 simi.kaur@schlegelvillages.com 

Administrative Assistant  Riya Jacob 8100 riya.jacob@schlegelvillages.com 

Neighbourhood Coordinator 
Emma’s & Egerton 

Michelle Saunders 8122 michelle.saunders@schlegelvillages.com 

Neighbourhood Coordinator 
Becker & Ailsa Craig 

Kamal Preet Kaur 8113 kamalpreet.kaur@schlegelvillages.com 

Neighbourhood Coordinator-Williamsburg  Hayley McHugh 8094 hayley.mchugh@Schlegelvillages.com 

Wellness Coordinator (Maternity Leave) Cynthia Ogujiuba   cynthia.ogujiuba@schlegelvillages.com  

Wellness Coordinator Solace Attopley 8116 solace.attopley@schlegelvillages.com 

Assistant Wellness Coordinator Juvy Villegas 8118 juvy.villegas@schlegelvillages.com 

Assistant Wellness Coordinator Nimra Bennett 8242 nimra.bennett@schlegelvillages.com 

Recreation Supervisor  Annabelle Cruz 8107 annabelle.cruz@schlegelvillages.com 

Director of Hospitality  Evelyn Marquez 8112 evelyn.marquez@schlegelvillages.com 

Ruby Executive Chef Nimal Piyarathna 8126/
8127 

nimal.piyarathna@schlegelvillages.com 

Dining Room Supervisor Eleanor Tolentino 8117 eleanor.tolentino@schlegelvillages.com 

Director of Environmental Services Alex Encabo 8014 alex.encabo@schlegelvillages.com 

Assistant Director of Environmental  
Services 

Esther Asare 8129 esther.asare@schlegelvillages.com 

Director of Lifestyle Options Ashleigh Wilson 8015 ashleigh.wilson@schlegelvillages.com 

Director of Lifestyle Options Christina Beamish 8098 christina.beamish@schlegelvillages.com 

Director of Lifestyle Options Masud Moiz 8099 masud.moiz@schlegelvillages.com 

Program for Active Living (PAL) Coordinator Malvina Goral 8101 malvina.goral@schlegelvillages.com 

Village Experience Coordinator Dilpreet Deol 8097 dilpreet.deol@schlegelvillages.com 

Lead Nurse Emma’s & Egerton  8223    

Lead Nurse  
Alisa Craig, Becker & Williamsburg 

 8105   

Williamsburg Med Cert  8212   

Egerton Med Cert  8217   

Emma’s Med Cert  8244   

The Ruby Restaurant  8126   

Pharmacy & General Store  8128   

Hair Salon  8130   

mailto:cynthia.ogujuiba@schlegelvillages.com


  












